STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2015 No. 721

The Electricity Supplier Obligations (Amendment & Excluded Electricity) Regulations 2015

PART 3

Amendment of the ESO Regulations

Amendment of the ESO Regulations (Regulation 11)

- 22.—(1) Regulation 11 of the ESO Regulations is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph (3)—
 - (a) for the formula substitute—

$$TRA \times \left(\frac{SRE - SXE}{RE - XE}\right)$$

"

- (b) after the definition of SRE—
 - (i) omit "and";
 - (ii) insert—

"SXE is the amount of EII excluded electricity supplied by that supplier in the reference period as determined on the date on which that total reserve amount is determined;";

- (c) after the definition of RE insert—
 - "XE is the total amount of EII excluded electricity supplied by all suppliers in the reference period as determined on the date on which that total reserve amount is determined.".
- (3) In paragraph (4) omit the words "before the commencement of the quarterly obligation period immediately prior to the relevant period".
 - (4) In paragraph (5) for "BSC reconciliation run" substitute "BSC volume allocation run".

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Electricity Supplier Obligations (Amendment & Excluded Electricity) Regulations 2015. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

reg. 13(c) inserted by S.I. 2024/419 reg. 7(2)